Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Gagandeep Singh Threeke (RTI Activist),

SCO-26, Shant Park, Main Sua Road, Threeke, Ludhiana – 142 028

Versus

## **Public Information Officer**

o/o Greater Ludhiana Area Development Authority (GLADA), GLADA Complex, Near Rajguru Nagar, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Chief Administrator, Greater Ludhiana Area Development Authority (GLADA), Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 542 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent (Respondent) Absent

## ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 2.7.2020, 4.9.2020, 3.12.2020, and 11.2.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **9.9.2019** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding properties under GLADA situated along Ferozepur Road beyond the jurisdiction of Municipal Corporation, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **14.10.2019** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **29.1.20** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **11.2.2021**.

2. Both parties are absent without intimation. As per this Commission's direction at the last hearing on 11.2.2021, the respondent PIO has sent some additional information to the appellant vide Letter No. LTR/180/2021 Dated 11.3.2021. The appellant is advised to examine the said information and list deficiency, if any.

## 3. <u>Next hearing on 3.2.2022 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Devinder Singh,

S/o Santokh Singh, R/o Village Rauni, Tehsil Payal, District Ludhiana.

Versus

## Superintendent-cum-APIO,

o/o Estate Office (Regulatory), Greater Ludhiana Area Development Authority (GLADA), Ludhiana. **Public Information Officer,** o/o EO, Greater Ludhiana Area Development Authority (GLADA), GLADA Complex, Near Rajguru Nagar, Ferozepur Road, District Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Chief Administrator, Greater Ludhiana Area Development Authority, Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 881 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent (Respondent) Absent

### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 2.7.2020, 4.9.2020, 3.12.2020, and 11.2.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **9.5.2019** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> <u>regarding Delta City Colony in Village Rania District Ludhiana</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **30.10.2019** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **25.2.20** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **11.2.2021**.

2. Both parties are absent. As per an email received from the PIO, the pending information pertaining to third colony namely, Delta City Colony was sent to the appellant vide Letter No. 1429 Dated 19.2.2021 along with the information. This was received by the appellant on 26.2.2020. The appellant however, informed the Commission that he has not received the aforesaid information.

3. The respondent PIO is herewith directed to submit the reply sent to the appellant along with duly certified copies of the information, to this Commission within 10 days of receipt of this order.

4. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Contd....2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 881 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005 Signature of the PIO Name of the PIO Name of the Public Authority Date

### 5. <u>Next hearing on 3.2.2022 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



**Rakesh Kumar Gupta Advocate**, S/o Des Raj Gupta, # 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana – 141 101

#### Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Senior Superintendent of Police Ludhiana (Rural), Jagraon, District Ludhiana – 142 026 First Appellate Authority, o/o Detuty Inspector General of Police Ludhiana Range, Near Old Courts, Ludhiana – 141 001

### Appeal Case No. 447 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Rakesh Kumar Gupta (Appellant) 98149-24851 ASI Harpreet Singh (for the Respondent) 97798-00315

### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on **7.2.2020**, **26.2.2020**, **2.7.2020**, **4.9.2020**, **3.12.2020**, and **11.2.2021**)

1. The RTI application is dated **20.1.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **pertaining to complaints / representations against the appellant by residents of Mullanpur-Dakha in the month of May/June 2018 and thereafter,** as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **24.1.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **28.1.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **11.2.2021**.

2. Both parties are present via Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana. The respondent PIO, represented by ASI Harpreet Singh, has supplied a certified copy of a complaint against the appellant vide Letter No. 211/RTI of 3.6.2021. The appellant had additionally demanded copies of receipt and dispatch registers wherein said complaint was entered.

3. The respondent PIO has again stated that the said complaint was directly forwarded to Punjab State Information Commission and was not entered in the dispatch register in the office of SSP Jagraon. At the hearing on 2.7.2020, as well as on 3.12.2020, the respondent PIO was directed to submit a duly notarised affidavit stating that there is no other complaint, other than that submitted as part of the these proceedings, pending against appellant and no investigation was conducted into the above said complaint.

4. The respondent PIO once again directed to comply with these directions or supply certified copy of receipt and dispatch register whether complaint bearing reference No. 107 dated 18.11.2020 was entered in the office of SSP, Jagraon.

5. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 447 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005 Signature of the PIO Name of the PIO Name of the Public Authority Date

### 6. <u>Next hearing on 3.2.2022 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Baljeet Singh,

S/o Sh. Bachan Singh, # 64-H, B.R.S. Nagar, Ludhiana – 141 012

Versus

## **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Commissioner. Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 748 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Baljeet Singh (Appellant) 76965-00015 Hitesh Kumar, Junior Engineer from Zone A (for the Respondent) Harjeet Singh, SDO from Zone B (for the Respondent) Avtar Singh, Junior Engineer from Zone D (for the Respondent) 79868-07720

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **2.11.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding tests conducted to check the quality of materials/workmanship by the Building and Roads department**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **4.12.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **1.2.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **6.10.2021**.

2. Both parties are present via Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana. The respondent PIO, represented by Hitesh Kumar, Junior Engineer from Zone A, Harjeet Singh, SDO from Zone B, and Avtar Singh, Junior Engineer from Zone D, are present. The respondents have contended that the record requested is voluminous and pertains to all works carried out by the Municipal Corporation Ludhiana since January 2019.

3. In view of the above, the respondent PIO is directed herewith, to arrange for the appellant to conduct an inspection of the record in the office of PIO Zone D, Municipal Corporation Ludhiana at 11.00 am on 13.10.2021. Following the inspection, the appellant is to be provided up to one hundred A4 size photocopies free of cost. Any additional copies required by him, are to be paid for by him at the stipulated rate.

4. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 748 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005 Signature of the PIO Name of the PIO Name of the Public Authority Date

#### 5. <u>Next hearing on 3.2.2022 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



#### Baljeet Singh,

S/o Sh. Bachan Singh, # 64-H, B.R.S. Nagar, Ludhiana-141012

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Improvement Trust, Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority, o/o Improvement Trust, Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 2597 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Baljeet Singh (Appellant) 76965-00015 Rama Shanker, Clerk (for the Respondent) 79734-99545

## ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **17.2.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding the Leisure Valley in BRS Nagar Sidhwan Canal, Ludhiana**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **23.3.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **3.6.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **6.10.2021**.

2. Both parties are present via Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana. The respondent PIO, represented by Rama Shanker, Clerk, stated that a letter (No. 2020 dated 26.4.2021) was sent to the appellant asking him to deposit a sum of Rs. 2000/- as copying costs for the information sought by him. The appellant however, did not deposit the requisite amount.

3. During deliberations at this hearing, the respondent PIO has admitted that the RTI application Dated 17.2.2021 was received and entered in the Receipt Register on 5.3.2021. As per the RTI Act 2005, the respondent PIO cannot raise any demand for money from appellant beyond a period of 30 days, within which, the requested information is also to be supplied.

4. In view of the above, the respondent PIO is herewith, directed to supply duly certified copies of the information requested along with a covering letter signed by the PIO. This must be free of cost and complied within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

5. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Contd....2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 2597 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005 Signature of the PIO Name of the PIO Name of the Public Authority Date

### 6. <u>Next hearing on 3.2.2022 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Gurmej Lal,

# 6375, Street No. 16,
Guru Gobind Singh Nagar, Backside Bachan Gas Agency,
Near Mair Di Chakki, Post Office Daba,
District Ludhiana – 141 003

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority, Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 3531 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Gurmej Lal (Appellant) 97816-72776 Vishal Rampal, Building Inspector from Zone A (for the Respondent) 83602-48099

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 11.2.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **10.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding illegal constructions in the area of Zone-A M.C., Ludhiana,** as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **10.9.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **13.11.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **11.2.2021**.

2. Both parties are present via Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana. The respondent PIO, represented by Vishal Rampal, Building Inspector from Zone A, stated that 14 pages by way of requested information was sent to the appellant vide Letter No. 704/RTI-D Dated 5.10.2021. The appellant has still not received the information.

3. The respondent PIO is herewith directed to send a copy of the reply sent to the appellant along with duly certified copies of the information supplied, to this Commission forthwith.

### 4. <u>Next hearing on 3.2.2022 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



#### Surjit Singh,

S/o Sh. Kulvir Singh, # 2990/76, Street No. 4, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar, Near Mair Di Chakki, Post Office Daba, Lohara Road, District Ludhiana-141003

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 707 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Kashish Garg, Building Inspector from Zone C (for the Respondent) 96533-57060

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **3.10.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding complaint bearing Diary No. 2725-PS-R Dated 26.10.2020, pertaining to Zone C Block 29**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **3.12.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **3.6.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **6.10.2021**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. The respondent PIO, represented by Kashish Garg, Building Inspector from Zone C, is present via Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana, stated that a reply along with the information was sent vide Letter No. 352/DRG-C/PIO-D Dated 21.12.2020. A scanned copy of the same has also been sent to this Commission. Notably, none of the pages supplied by the respondent PIO have been attested.

3. The respondent PIO is directed to certify every page as per the format stipulated under and also provide a fresh point-wise reply to the RTI application.

4. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under:

Contd....2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Appeal Case No. 707 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005 Signature of the PIO Name of the PIO Name of the Public Authority Date

### 5. <u>Next hearing on 3.2.2022 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Surjit Kumar (Ex-Panch)

President, Safe Ludhiana Welfare Society (Regd), #1853, Bazigar Basti, Bhai Bala Colony, Village Daad, Pakhowal Road, Ludhiana.

Versus

## Public Information Officer,

o/o Environmental Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board (PPCB), Regional Office -2, E-648-B, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Phase-5, Focal Point, Ludhiana – 141 010. **First Appellate Authority** o/o Chief Environmental Engineer Punjab Pollution Control Board, Zonal Office -1, E-648-B, Phase-5, Focal Point, Ludhiana – 141010

## Appeal Case Nos. 806 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent (Respondent) Absent

### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 4.9.2020, 3.12.2020, and 11.2.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **29.8.19** vide which the appellant has sought information **pertaining to given, audit reports submitted by, and raids etc conducted on large and medium, red and orange category industries in the jurisdictional area of the PPCB at Ludhiana** as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **31.10.19** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **19.2.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **11.2.2021**.

2. Both parties are absent. This case is adjourned to its next hearing on 3.2.2022.

### 3. <u>Next hearing on 3.2.2022 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Surjit Kumar (Ex-Panch)

President, Safe Ludhiana Welfare Society (Regd), #1853, Bazigar Basti, Bhai Bala Colony, Village Daad, Pakhowal Road, Ludhiana.

Versus

## **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Environmental Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board (PPCB), Regional Office -2, E-648-B, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Phase-5, Focal Point, Ludhiana-141010. **First Appellate Authority** o/o Chief Environmental Engineer Punjab Pollution Control Board, Zonal Office -1, E-648-B, Phase-5, Focal Point, Ludhiana – 141 010.

## Appeal Case Nos. 807 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent (Respondent) Absent

### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 4.9.2020, 3.12.2020, and 11.2.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **29.8.19** vide which the appellant has sought information **pertaining to given, audit reports submitted by, and raids etc. conducted on Teg Forgings <u>& Stampings, Jugiana, Ludhiana</u> as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on <b>31.10.19** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **19.2.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **11.2.2021**.

2. Both parties are absent. This case is adjourned to its next hearing on 3.2.2022.

### 3. <u>Next hearing on 3.2.2022 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



## Manjinder Singh,

S/o Jita Singh, # 2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector-125, Kharar, District Mohali – 140 301

Versus

## **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Punjab Pollution Control Board (PPCB), Regional Office-III, Savitri Complex-1, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Dholewal Chowk, G.T. Road, District Ludhiana. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Punjab Pollution Control Board (PPCB), Regional Office-III, Savitri Complex-1, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Dholewal Chowk, G.T. Road, District Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No. 2524 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Varinderjeet Singh RO 3, SDO (for the Respondent) 70873-00287

### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on **11.2.2021**)

1. The RTI application is dated **8.6.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding water audit of dyeing unit of Ludhiana**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **21.7.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **8.9.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **11.2.2021**.

2. The appellant is absent but has informed the Commission of his inability to attend this Hearing. The respondent PIO represented by Varinderjeet Singh RO 3, SDO is present via Video Conference Facility from Ludhiana, submitted a copy of the reply/information sent to the appellant vide Letter No. 6533 Dated 11.9.2020. However, in an email dated 6.10.2021, the appellant contends that the information requested at Point 4 of his RTI application is still pending.

3. In his written reply (No. 6533 of 11.9.2020), besides proving part of the information, the respondent PIO offered to have the appellant inspect the office records pertaining to any particular industry, during office hours on any working day. The Commission herewith, directs the respondent PIO to arrange for the appellant to inspect the relevant record on a mutually acceptable date and time. Subsequent to the inspection, the PIO is to supply certified copies of the documents identified by the appellant. The PIO must inform the Commission about the date and time of the inspection.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Appeal Case No. 2524 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

4. <u>Next Hearing via Video Conferencing from the DC Office Ludhiana at 11:00 am on</u> <u>3.2.2022</u>.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



### Lal Chand Virhe,

S/o Chaman Lal Virhe, Village Garhi Sheru, Rahon Road, PO Mattewara, (via Basti Jodhewal), Tehsil & District Ludhiana – 141 007

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Station House Officer, Police Station, Basti Jodhewal, District Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority, o/o Commissioner of Police, District Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case Nos. 4255 and 4256 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent (Respondent) Absent

### ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 29.1.2020, 4.9.2020, 3.12.2020, and 11.2.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **29.10.18** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information by</u> way of an inspection of the record pertaining to complaints – CR No. 1090148/Peshi dated **4.5.17** and CR No. 1192599 dated 15.9.17 etc., as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.11.19 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on 11.2.2021.

2. Both parties are absent. This case is adjourned to its next hearing on 17.12.2021.

### 3. <u>Next hearing on 17.12.2021 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Ludhiana.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.